
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2388
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2011
POVERTY RATE
Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the urban poverty rate has been declining in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh; and

(c) the effective steps proposed to be taken by the Government to further reduce the urban poverty rate?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA)

(a)&(b): Yes, Madam. As per the Planning Commission's Estimate of Poverty 32.40 percent urban people were below poverty line is the year 1993-94 which declined to 25.70 percent in the year 2004-05. Year-wise data on poverty during the last three years and current year is not available.

(c): The Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation is implementing scheme of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) aimed at to provide gainful employment to the urban unemployed and under-employed poor, through encouraging the setting up of self employment ventures by the urban poor living below the poverty line, skills training and also through providing wage employment by utilizing their labour for construction of socially and economically useful public assets. Also, Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (Basic Services to the Urban Poor and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme components), aimed at providing basic amenities and affordable to the urban poor, especially slum dwellers is being implemented since December, 2005.

The Government has recently launched a new scheme called Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) for the slum dwellers and the urban poor. This scheme aims at providing support to States that are willing to provide property rights to slum dwellers.
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